
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
MONDAY 21 MARCH 2016 
 
2.30 PM CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Nick Bennett. 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 22 February 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4   Lewes Area Review of Primary School Places  (Pages 7 - 42) 

Report by Director of Children’s Services 

 
5   Heathfield Area Review of Primary School Places  (Pages 43 - 76) 

Report by Director of Children’s Services 

 
6   Proposed enlargement of Cradle Hill Community Primary School  (Pages 77 - 90) 

Report by Director of Children’s Services 

 
7   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 11 March 2016 
 
Contact: Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138  
 
Email:  hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability held at County Hall, Lewes on 22 February 2016. 
 

 
The following Members spoke on the items indicated: 
 
 Councillor Field  - Items 4 and 5 (see minutes 4 and 5) 
 Councillor Shuttleworth - Items 4 and 5 (see minutes 4 and 5) 

Councillor Tidy   - Items 4 and 5 (see minutes 4 and 5) 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 21 DECEMBER 2015  
 
1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 21 
December 2015. 
 
 
2 REPORTS  
 
2.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 Councillor Field declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 5 (see minute 5) on 
the agenda. Councillor Field is the Chair of Battle Pre School.  
 
 
4 EDUCATION, HEALTH AND CARE PLANS FOR 16-25 YEAR OLDS  
 
4.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought to approve the 
Guidance for Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) for 16-25 year olds with Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND).  
 
4.2 RESOLVED:  (1) to approve the Guidance for Education Health and Care Plans 
for 16-25 year olds with Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and endorse the 
overall approach; and 
 
    (2) to delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to 
make operational amendments to the Guidance where necessary.   
 
Reason 
 
4.3  The Children and Families Act 2014 places new duties on Local Authorities to support 
statutory EHCPs for young people potentially up to the age of 25. The guidance aims to support 
consistent decision making about the provision of services through an EHCP for young people 
with Special Educational Needs and Disability aged over 16.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
 
5 SCHOOLS FORUM – DSG POSITION STATEMENT  
 
5.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval for transfers 
between the blocks of the Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 
5.2 RESOLVED to approve the inter block transfer of funds within the Dedicated Schools 
Grant of £257,000 to 2 year old funding and a further sum of £700,000 (rounded up) to the High 
Needs Block, making a total transfer of £957,000 from the Schools Block for 2016/17. 
 
Reasons 
 
5.3 The take up of two year olds accessing a funded place in East Sussex has risen from 
72.24% to 86.24% for 2016/17 and there is a shortfall of funding between what ESCC pays and 
what it is funded for. 
 
5.4 The pressures within the High Needs Block are significant and additional funding is 
required to support the increase in the number and cost of agency placements; the tutoring 
costs of unplaced pupils and the increase in place funding.  
 
 
6 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2017/18 YEAR  
 
6.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval for admission 
arrangements for the 2017/18 school year.  
 
6.2 RESOLVED:   (1) to agree the proposed admission arrangements for the 
2017/18 school year, including the following changes to the existing arrangements: 
 

 To restrict the application of the sibling link so that children living within the 
community area for a given school are a higher priority than siblings living outside the 
community area but including the proposed clarification set out in paragraph 2.6; 

 To change the measurement of the home to school distance tie-break from shortest 
walking route to straight line; and 

 To allow applications received after the closing date due to verified house move or other 
material change of circumstances to be treated as on time if received before a second 
deadline. 
 

(2) to agree the following: 
 

 The admission priorities as set out in Appendix 1, Agenda Item 6 (page 57)  

 The admission numbers as set out in Appendix 4, Agenda Item 6 (page 65) 

 The co-ordinated schemes as set out in Appendix 5, Agenda Item 6 (page 71) 
 
Reason 
 
6.3 East Sussex County Council has a statutory duty to determine its admission 
arrangements and consult on any proposed changes. Following consultation, it is the 
responsibility of the Lead Member to determine the admission arrangements for the school year 
2017/18.  With regard to the specific changes made to the oversubscription criteria:  

 it is intended that the sibling priority and the proposal to allow late applications in respect 
of verified house moves will help ensure children are able to attend their nearest school. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 the change to the method for measuring distance from home to school for the tie break 
(from shortest walking route to straight line) will result in operational efficiencies that will 
help mitigate against planned savings.  

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 10.29 am) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 March 2016 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Lewes Area Review of Primary School Places 
 

Purpose: To note the outcome of the Lewes Area Review of Primary School 
Places and approve the resulting recommendations. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) agree that the local authority takes forward statutory processes to consult on the 
closure of Pells CE Primary School by 31 August 2017; 
 

2) agree that the local authority takes forward statutory processes to consult on the 
closure of Rodmell CE Primary School by 31 August 2017;  
 

3) agree that the local authority enters into discussion with St Pancras Catholic 
Primary school and the Diocese of Arundel and Brighton to explore a Multi Academy 
Trust solution for this small school;  
 

4) note that The Lewes Co-operative Learning Trust, whilst at an early stage, has the 
potential to further develop partnership working across Lewes schools; and  
 
5) agree that the The Lewes Co-operative Learning Trust be used as a catalyst for 
partnership working across schools in the town to improve outcomes for all pupils. 

1
[...]
 apply for a place at an alternative school in the local 
area.  In the short term this would create pressure in some year groups but the pupil 
forecasts show that in the long term there would be sufficient school places across the area.  
Local schools who are part of The Lewes Co-operative Learning Trust have agreed to go 
over their published admission number in the short term to accommodate the displaced 
pupils.  

2.7  It is considered there would be little impact on transport costs as a result of the 
schools closing.  In many cases pupils would attend schools closer to their home address. 

2.8 In line with the Council’s ‘Managing Change Policy’ we would seek to minimise any 
compulsory redundancies as a result of the closure.  If there are any school-based 
vacancies in East Sussex that are of interest to those staff at risk of redundancy, colleagues 
in Personnel and Training would liaise with the school(s) regarding the availability of staff to 
fill the vacancy, by seeking the agreement of the school to participate in the redeployment 
process.  Both schools will be without a substantive Headteacher from September 2016 and 
interim leadership solutions will be used to fill these posts. 

2.9  An Equality and Impact Assessment would be carried out as part of the statutory 
consultation process. 

2.10  We have worked closely with the two Dioceses throughout the area review process 
and both Dioceses are supportive of the recommendations put forward.  The Diocese of 

Page 8



Chichester has confirmed that its policy is to support schools with capital funding realised 
from the disposal and sale of school sites closed throughout the Diocese, with the Diocese 
looking to reinvest in locations impacted.  However, this is not a guarantee and is dependent 
on legal commitments.   

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 Excellence for All sets the ambition for the Council to ensure that all children can 
attend a successful and high performing local school.  To secure that ambition the Council 
must use its processes for planning and commissioning places as set out in the Education 
Commissioning Plan.  The Lead Member is invited to note the outcome of the Lewes Area 
Review and, for the reasons set out in part 2 above, to consider the following 
recommendations: 
 

o agree that the local authority takes forward statutory processes to consult on the 
closure of Pells CE Primary School by 31 August 2017; 
 

o agree that the local authority takes forward statutory processes to consult on the 
closure of Rodmell CE Primary School by 31 August 2017; 
 

o agree that the local authority enters into discussion with St Pancras Catholic Primary 
school and the Diocese of Arundel and Brighton to explore a Multi Academy Trust 
solution for this small school; and 

 

o note that The Lewes Co-operative Learning Trust, whilst at an early stage, has the 
potential to further develop partnership working across Lewes schools and agree that 
the Trust be used as a catalyst for partnership working across schools in the town to 
improve outcomes for all pupils. 
 

 

 

STUART GALLIMORE  
Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Jessica Stubbings - Senior Manager, Places and Participation 
Tel. No. 01323 463537 
Email: jessica.stubbings@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
Councillors Ruth O’Keeffe and Carla Butler 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Lewes Area Review – Final report 

 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
LEWES AREA REVIEW 

FINAL REPORT 
 
 
 
 

JANUARY 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 11

Appendix 1



East Sussex County Council – Lewes Area Review Page 1 

 

 
CONTENTS 

 

1 INTRODUCTION .............................................................................................................. 2 

2 BACKGROUND AND STATUTORY RESPONSIBILITIES ...................................................... 4
[...]
ies at other church 
schools in the town. 

 
 
 

P
age 37



East Sussex County Council – Lewes Area Review        Page 27 

Recommendation 2: 
Rodmell CofE Primary School  - The local authority takes forward statutory processes to consult on the closure of the school by 31 August 2017 (option 3) 
In addition to the benefits detailed in option 3 the reasons for this recommendation are:   

 Pupils come from Lewes or Newhaven to attend this school and very few from the village itself 
 There is capacity within the local area to accommodate the displaced pupils and in many cases pupils would be attending a school closer to their home 

address   
 The school is too small to be sustainable in the future 
 Federation with another school would not provide sufficient financial benefits to make the school more sustainable 
 The school currently has a deficit budget 
 Discussions are ongoing with the Diocese of Chichester to use any capital receipts from the school sites/buildings to improve facilities at other church 

schools in the town. 
 

Recommendation 3: 
St Pancras Primary School - The local authority should enter into discussion with the school and the Diocese of Arundel and Brighton to explore Multi Academy 
Trust solution for this small school.   
 
Recommendation 4: 
The Lewes Co-operative Learning Trust, whilst at an early stage, has the potential to further develop partnership working across Lewes schools and should be 
used as a catalyst for partnership working across schools in the town to improve outcomes for all pupils.   The Trust has already indicated that they acknowledge 
the short term pupil pressures that the closure recommendations would bring and are collectively committed to working with the local authority to resolve these 
issues and to work together to support the needs and improve outcomes of all children in the town.  The Trust is already actively supporting Pells by providing 
leadership support following the departure of the substantive 
[...]
10 182 28 14% 210 183 27 13% 210 184 26 13% 210 188 22 10% 210 190 20 9%

3334 Rodmell CE Primary School 63 50 13 21% 63 48 15 24% 63 55 8 12% 63 56 7 11% 63 60 3 4% 63 62 1 1% 63 65 -2 -2%

Surrounding Area Total 338 313 25 7% 338 321 17 5% 378 336 42 11% 378 343 35 9% 378 345 33 9% 378 346 32 8% 378 346 32 8%

Lewes and Surrounding Area Total 1863 1767 96 5% 1893 1776 117 6% 1948 1769 179 9% 1948 1774 174 9% 1918 1701 217 11% 1918 1721 197 10% 1918 1745 173 9%

2020/212014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

P
age 39



East Sussex County Council – Lewes Area Review        Page 29 

Table 2: 
 

 
 

P
age 40



East Sussex County Council – Lewes Area Review        Page 30 

Table 3: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 41



East Sussex County Council – Lewes Area Review        Page 31 

Table 4: 
 

 

P
age 42



Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 March 2016 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Heathfield Area Review of Primary School Places 
 

Purpose: To note the outcome of the Heathfield Area Review of Primary 
School Places and the resulting recommendations. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to agree that: 

1) Five Ashes CE Primary School forms a federation with Mayfield CE Primary School;  
 
2) All Saints’ and St Richard’s CE Primary School works with the Diocese of 
Chichester and the Local Authority to form a federation with a local school; 
 
3) The local authority works with the Diocese of Chichester to explore a possible Free 
School for the area linked to the emerging housing plans for the Heathfield area; and 
 
4) Schools and early years providers should further develop the Village Approach to 
support transition. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In October 2014 the Lead Member agreed that a review of primary schools should be 
undertaken in the Heathfield area.  This was in the context of the Council’s principles for 
plannin
[...]
appropriate solution and would help the 
schools to be more sustainable in terms of leadership and financial sustainability.  
Federation is a formal arrangement defined in law under the ‘Federation Regulations 2007’ 
whereby there is one governing body for all the schools. Federations provide a number of 
opportunities for schools to use their resources more effectively and to work together for the 
benefit of all pupils. 

2.4 Should there be a requirement in the future to provide additional school places as a 
result of the emerging housing plans for the Heathfield area, it should be noted that under 
current legislation any new schools would have to be established as academies or free 
schools.  The Diocese of Chichester, through its Academy Trust, can apply to set up a Free 
School and the Local Authority will work closely with them to explore this option linked to a 
possible reconfiguration of schools in Heathfield to provide a sustainable model of provision 
which meets the needs of the local community.   

2.5   One of the benefits of closer collaboration through federation is the opportunity to work 
in different ways with local early year providers to aid the transition between pre-school and 
reception.  The Council has an expectation that all early years provision on school sites work 
in close partnership together, under the ‘Early Years Foundation Stage Village Project’ 
approach, to achieve the best outcomes for children in the foundation stage.  There is strong 
evidence that this approach benefits children in nursery and reception with good transitions 
being a key element of its success.  We believe this is an approach that should be further 
developed by all schools in the Heathfield area.   

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The Lead Member is invited to note the outcome of the Heathfield Area Review and 
to consider the following recommendations. 
 

o Recommendation 1: Five Ashes CE Primary School – The school forms a 
federation with Mayfield CE Primary School   
The school is already in a collaboration with Mayfield CE Primary School and the 
recommendation is that the two schools quickly move to a formal federation.  The 
federation would help Five Ashes become more sustainable, to recruit and retain 
staff and to secure strong leadership.   

     o Recommendation 2: All Saints’ and St Richard’s CE Primary School - The 
school works with the Diocese of Chichester and the Local Authority to form a 
federation with a local school  
It is recommended that the school moves quickly to a formal federation with a local 
school. A number of schools are now exploring federation and the local authority will 
work with the school to establish a federation by the end of 2016.  The federation 
would help the school become more sustainable, to recruit and retain staff and to 
secure strong leadership.  The school should also explore the development of early 
years provision and/or other uses of the building that would benefit the community or 
local schools.   
 

o Recommendation 3: The local authority works with the Diocese of Chichester 
to explore a possible Free School for the area linked to the emerging housing 
plans for the Heathfield area 
The local authority should continue to monitor the impact on school places of the 
emerging housing plans in the Wealden District Council Local Plan and consider the 
reconfiguration of schools in the area through a Free School which could establish 
provision that is more sustainable and in better equipped school buildings.  The local 
authority should work closely with the Diocese of Chichester to explore this option. 
 

o Recommendation 4: Schools and early years providers should further develop 
the Village Approach to support transition 
Schools should work with local early years providers to further develop the Early 

Page 44



Years Foundation Stage Village approach in the area with the aim of achieving better 
outcomes for children by impr
[...]
ility of Cross-in-Hand itself.  
There would also be redundancy costs associated with this as well as disproportionate ongoing maintenance costs for the school with fewer numbers. The 
school has had a recent Ofsted inspection and was graded as ‘Good’. 

P
age 71



East Sussex County Council – Heathfield Area Review        Page 25 

8 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Following consideration of the options for the two schools presented above and discussions with Headteachers and governors of the individual schools the 
following recommendations are put forward for approval.  A major consideration has been the introduction of the Wealden Local Plan in September 2015 which 
puts forward plans for significant new housing across the Heathfield area.  These recommendations will ensure that the local authority can continue to provide 
sufficient pupil places in the Heathfield area, enable the local authority to meet parental preferences for schools and help ensure that schools are more 
sustainable in the future. The Diocese of Chichester are supportive of these proposals. 
 
 

Recommendation 1: 
Five Ashes CofE Primary School – The school forms a federation with Mayfield CE Primary School 
The school is already in a collaboration with a local school, Mayfield CE Primary School and the recommendation is that the two schools quickly move to a formal 
federation.  The federation will help the school become more sustainable, to recruit and retain staff and to secure strong leadership.   
  

     
Recommendation 2: 
All Saints’ and St Richard’s CofE Primary School  - The school works with the local authority and the Diocese of Chichester to form a federation with another 
local school  
The recommendation is that the school moves quickly to a formal federation with a local school.  The federation will help the school become more sustainable, to 
recruit and retain staff and to secure strong leadership.   
 
Recommendation 3: 
Free School 
The local authority should continue to monitor the
[...]
Surrounding Area Total 184 85% 191 79% 175 92% 188 85%

845 East Sussex Total: 4,949 71% 4,810 72% 4,926 78% 5,005 80%

England Total: 511,835 75% 533,965 76% 553,464 81% 568,725 80%

Source: School Census Jan 2012, Jan 2013, Jan 2014 and Jan 2015

Statistical First Releases Nov 2014 and Dec 2015

DfE Performance Tables 2012, 2013 and 2014

Key:

Indicates attainment below East Sussex  average

England: State-funded primary schools, including Academies and free schools

2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014 2014/15

% Achieving L4+ Reading, Writing and Maths

 

P
age 76



 
Report to:  Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 

Disability 
 
Date:   21 March 2016 
 
By:   Director of Children’s Services  
 
Title of report:  Proposed expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School 
 
Purpose of report: To seek Lead Member approval to publish statutory notices in respect of a 

proposal to enlarge Cradle Hill Community Primary School for the 2017/18 
academic year. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1)  Authorise the publication of statutory notices in respect of a proposal to enlarge Cradle 
Hill Community Primary School by one form of entry per year group (30 places per year group, 
210 places overall) for the 2017/18 academic year; and  

2)  Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals prior 
to their publication if required. 

 

1  Background 

1.1 In recent years births in Seaford have risen from 167 in academic year 2006/07 to 214 in 
2010/11 and 216 in 2012/13. The emerging Lewes District Local Plan Joint Core Strategy provides for 
approximately 600 new homes in the town in the period to 2010 to 2030.  As a result, a significant 
ongoing shortfall of school places is forecast in Seaford. 

1.2 In response, the Council recently undertook a period of public consultation on a proposal to 
enlarge Cradle Hill Community Primary School for the 2017/18 academic year to create a
[...]
he 
best option due to its popularity in the town and the capacity of its site (it has the largest site of all the 
primary schools in the Seaford) to cope with enlargement of its facilities.  It is also worth noting that the 
Newlands site is not in Council ownership and would have had to be purchased by the Council in order 
to establish a new school there. 

2.10 Some people raised concerns about the impact of increasing pupil numbers on Seaford Head 
School.  The Council is currently developing a strategy for delivering secondary school places in the 
future, although it does not expect any pressure on places at Seaford Head before the end of the 
decade. 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 In conclusion, the majority of respondents to the consultation do not support the proposal to 
enlarge Cradle Hill Community Primary School, citing parking and traffic congestion as their main area 
of concern.  These are issues that would be addressed through the detailed design and planning 
process undertaken before approval to enlarge the school was given. 

3.2 Despite the concerns raised, the Council has a legal duty to ensure there are sufficient school 
places in Seaford to meet demand.  In light of the pressing need for primary places in the town the 
Lead Member is recommended to: 

Page 78



1) Authorise the publication of statutory notices in respect of a proposal to enlarge Cradle Hill 
Community Primary School by one form of entry per year group (30 places per year group, 
210 places overall) for the 2017/18 academic year; and 

2)  Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals prior to their 
publication if required. 

3.3 Publication of notices would trigger a further 4 week period of consultation, known as the 
representation period, when people can again have their say on the proposal.  Within two months of 
the end of the representation period, the Lead Member must make a final decision taking into acco
[...]
 12: If you answered yes to Q11 which one?

Which religion?

Christian  

Buddhist  

Hindu  

Jewish

Muslim

Sikh

Other*  

Not Answered  

 0 125

Option Total Percent

Christian 33 20.37%

Buddhist 1 0.62%

Hindu 1 0.62%

Jewish 0 0%

Muslim 0 0%

Sikh 0 0%

Other* 2 1.23%

Not Answered 125 77.16%

*If other, please specify

There were 4 responses to this part of the question.

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 22 February 2016
	4 Lewes Area Review of Primary School Places
	Appendix 1 - Lewes area report

	5 Heathfield Area Review of Primary School Places
	Appendix 1 - Heathfield area report

	6 Proposed enlargement of Cradle Hill Community Primary School
	Cradle Hill LEAD MEMBER report 210316 Appendix 1
	Cradle Hill LEAD MEMBER report 210316 Appendix 2
	Question 1: What is your email address?
	Question 1: What is your email address?
	Email

	Question 2: Do you agree with the proposal to enlarge Cradle Hill Community Primary School?
	Proposal

	Question 3: If you wish, you can give your main reasons for your answers to Q2 above, and/or any other options you think the Council should consider:
	comments

	Question 4: Are you a…?
	Responding
	*If Other, please say:

	Question 5: Are you...?
	gender

	Question 6: How old are you?
	How old are you?

	Question 7: What is your postcode?
	Postcode

	Question 8: Which of these ethnic backgrounds do you feel you belong to?
	Ethnic group
	*Other ethnic group

	Question 9: Would you say that you have a disability?
	Disabled

	Question 10: If you answered yes to Q9, please tell us the type of impairment that applies to you. 
	disability
	If you have a disability or condition we have not listed, please tell us here:

	Question 11: Do you regard yourself as belonging to any particular religion or belief? 
	Religion

	Question 12: If you answered yes to Q11 which one? 
	Which religion?
	*If other, please specify







Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability held at CC2, County Hall, Lewes on 21 March 2016. 
 

 
The following Members spoke on the items indicated: 
 
Councillor Butler  - Item 4 (see minute 10) 
Councillor Charlton   - Items 5 and 6 (see minutes 11 and 12) 
Councillor Field   - Items 4, 5 and 6 (see minutes 10, 11 and 12)  
Councillor O’Keeffe  - Item 4 (see minute 10) 
Councillor Shuttleworth  - Items 4 and 6 (see minutes 11 and 12) 
Councillor St Pierre  - Item 4 (see minute 10) 
 
 
7 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 FEBRUARY 2016  
 

7.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
Monday 22 February 2016. 

 
 
8 REPORTS  
 

8.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are contained in the minute book.  

 
 
9 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 

9.1  Councillor Ruth O’Keeffe declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 4 of the 
agenda (see minute 10). Councillor O’Keeffe is an authority governor for Western Road School 
and a co-opted governor for Wallands School. Councillor O’Keeffe has also taught at both the 
Pells CE Primary School and St Pancras Catholic Primary School.  

9.2  Councillor Rosalyn St Pierre declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 4 of the 
agenda (see minute 10). Councillor St Pierre is a governor for South Malling Church of England 
Primary School and nursey.  

 
 
10 LEWES AREA REVIEW OF PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES  
 

10.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval of the Lewes 
Area Review of Primary School Places and the five resulting recommendations contained within 
the report.  

10.2 Councillor Butler, Local Member for Rodmell CE Primary School, spoke against the 
proposal to take forward statutory processes to consult on the closure of Rodmell CE Primary 
School. 



 
 
 

 

10.3 Councillor O’Keeffe, Local Member for Pells CE Primary School, spoke against the 
proposal to take forward statutory processes to consult on the closure of Pells CE Primary 
School. 

10.4 The Lead Member heard from three public speakers who also spoke against the 
proposal:  

 Mr Robert Webber, Save Our Sussex Schools; 

 Mr Scott Durairaj, parent representative of Rodmell CE Primary School; and 

 Mrs Ann Roberts, Vice Chair Foundation Governor for Rodmell CE Primary 
School.   

 
10.5 RESOLVED to: 

1) agree that the local authority takes forward statutory processes to consult on the 
closure of Pells CE Primary School by 31 August 2017; 

 2)  agree that the local authority takes forward statutory processes to consult on the 
closure of Rodmell CE Primary School by 31 August 2017;  

3)  agree that with regard to resolutions 1 and 2 above the local authority fully 
considers any proposals coming from the schools or from other consultees around 
federation or amalgamation which will lead to a sustainable solution; 

4) agree that the local authority enters into discussion with St Pancras Catholic 
Primary school and the Diocese of Arundel and Brighton to explore a Multi Academy 
Trust solution for this small school;  

5)  note that The Lewes Co-operative Learning Trust, whilst at an early stage, has 
the potential to further develop partnership working across Lewes schools; and  

6)  agree that The Lewes Co-operative Learning Trust be used as a catalyst for 
partnership working across schools in the town to improve outcomes for all pupils. 

Reasons 

10.6 Excellence for All sets the ambition for the Council to ensure that all children can attend 
a successful and high performing local school. To secure that ambition the Council must use its 
processes for planning and commission places as set out in the Education Commissioning Plan.  

 
 
11 HEATHFIELD AREA REVIEW OF PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES  
 

11.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval of the 
Heathfield Area Review of Primary School Places and the resulting recommendations.  

11.2 RESOLVED to agree that: 

 1)  Five Ashes CE Primary School forms a federation with Mayfield CE Primary 
Schools; 

 2) All Saints’ and St Richard’s CE Primary School works with the Diocese of 
Chichester and the Local Authority to form a federation with a local school; 



 
 
 

 

 3) the Local Authority works with the Diocese of Chichester to explore a possible 
Free School for the area linked to the emerging housing plans for the Heathfield area; 
and 

 4) Schools and Early Years providers should further develop the Village Approach 
to support transition.  

Reasons 

11.3 A formal federation will help the schools become sustainable, recruit and retain staff and 
secure strong leadership.  
 
11.4 By monitoring the impact of the Wealden District Council Local Plan and considering the 
reconfiguration of schools in the area through a Free School, the Local Authority and Diocese of 
Chichester could establish provision that is sustainable and in better equipped school buildings.  
 
11.5 The Early Years Foundation Stage Village approach aims to achieve better outcomes for 
children by improving the transition between pre-school and reception.  
 
 
12 PROPOSED ENLARGEMENT OF CRADLE HILL COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 

12.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval to publish 
statutory notices in respect of a proposal to enlarge Cradle Hill Community Primary School for 
the 2017/18 academic year.  

 

12.2 Written comments were received from Councillor Carolyn Lambert, Local Member, 
expressing her concerns over traffic and parking congestions resulting from the proposed 
expansion.  

12.3 RESOLVED to: 

 1) authorise the publication of statutory notices in respect of a proposal to enlarge 
Cradle Hill Community Primary School by one form of entry per year group (30 places 
per year group, 210 places overall) for the 2017/18 academic year; and 

 2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals 
prior to their publication if required.  

Reason 

12.4 The Council has a legal duty to ensure there are sufficient school places in Seaford to 
meet demand. It is believed that expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School is the best 
option due to the popularity of the school and the capacity of its site.  

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.25pm)  
 


